

No. 19-0694

In the Supreme Court of Texas

IN RE C.J.C.,

Relator.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus from the
Second Court of Appeals, Fort Worth, Texas
No. 02-15-00328-CV

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE TEXAS VALUES
IN SUPPORT OF RELATOR**

JONATHAN M. SAENZ
State Bar No. 24041845
Texas Values
900 Congress Avenue, Suite L115
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 478-2220 (phone)
(512) 478-2229 (fax)
jsaenz@txvalues.org

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
State Bar No. 24075463
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940 (phone)
(512) 686-3941 (fax)
jonathan@mitchell.law

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of parties and counsel.....	i
Table of contents.....	ii
Index of authorities.....	iii
Issue presented.....	iv
Interest of amici curiae	1
Source of fee.....	1
Statement of facts.....	1
Summary of argument.....	3
Argument	4
I. J.D.’s relationship with C.J.C.’s daughter was a social relationship, not a familial one	4
II. The trial court’s decision threatens the integrity of the family unit and violates C.J.C.’s rights as the one and only father of his daughter	8
Conclusion	10
Certificate of compliance.....	11
Certificate of service.....	12

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Curtis v. Anderson</i> , 106 S.W.3d 251 (Tex. App. 2003, pet. denied)	6
<i>In Interest of H.S.</i> , 550 S.W.3d 151 (Tex. 2018)	2
<i>In re Clay</i> , No. 02-18-00404-CV, 2019 WL 545722	3
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)	4, 9
<i>Whittlesey v. Miller</i> , 572 S.W.2d 665 (Tex. 1978)	7

Statutes

Tex. Family Code § 151.001(1)	9
Tex. Family Code § 151.001(2)	9

Other Authorities

dictionary.cambridge.org	6
Matthew 6:24	4
Merriam-Webster.com	5
E. Gary Spitko, <i>Intestate Inheritance Rights for Unmarried Committed Partners: Lessons for U.S. Law Reform from the Scottish Experience</i> , 103 Iowa L. Rev. 2175 (2018)	7
